

No. 10-_____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

CITY OF LOVELAND, OHIO,

Petitioner,

v.

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF
HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO, ET AL.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Patricia A. Millett
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS, HAUER
& FELD, LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
T: (202) 887-4450

R. Guy Taft
Franklin A. Klaine, Jr.
Joseph J. Braun
STRAUSS & TROY
Federal Reserve Building
150 East Fourth Street
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
T: (513) 621-2120

Stephen P. Samuels
Counsel of Record
Nicole R. Woods
SCHOTTENSTEIN, ZOX &
DUNN, Co., LPA
250 West Street
Columbus, OH 43215
T: (614) 462-2700
ssamuels@szd.com

Counsel for Petitioner

January 25, 2011

Becker Gallagher • Cincinnati, OH • Washington, D.C. • 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS IN THE
SIXTH CIRCUIT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 5

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS' CREATION OF
FEDERAL COURT JURISDICTION
CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF
OTHER CIRCUITS IN TWO RESPECTS AND
SCRIPTS AN END RUN OF THIS COURT'S
LONGSTANDING REMOVAL
JURISPRUDENCE. 8

A. The Rule of Law Created By The Sixth
Circuit And Federal Circuit Conflicts With
The Law Of The Ninth, Seventh, and Fifth
Circuits Regarding Whether Mere
Application Of Federal Law To The Facts Of

A State-Law Cause Of Action Presents A Substantial Federal Question. 9

B. The Sixth Circuit Has Decided an Important Issue of Federal Law That Has Not Been, But Should Be, Settled By This Court To Prevent The Wrongful Intrusion Of Federal Court Jurisdiction Into The States' Domain. 14

C. The Sixth Circuit's Decision Contradicts The Law Of The Seventh Circuit Regarding Whether Federal Question Jurisdiction Exists When There Is An Adverse Impact On A Federal Consent Decree. 17

II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION PRESENTS AND WRONGLY RESOLVES A QUESTION RESERVED BY THIS COURT CONCERNING WHETHER DUE PROCESS PERMITS A NON-PARTY TO BE BOUND BY A FEDERAL JUDGMENT SOLELY BECAUSE ITS CONDUCT ALLEGEDLY INDUCED RELIANCE ON THAT JUDGMENT. 20

CONCLUSION 24

APPENDIX

Appendix A: Opinion and Judgment, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, (September 15, 2010) 1a

Appendix B:	Opinion and Judgment, United States District Court, Southern District of Ohio, Western Division, (January 14, 2010)	21a
Appendix C:	Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, (October 27, 2010)	36a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Air Measurement Techs., Inc. v. Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld, LLP,</i> 504 F.3d 1262 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	12, 13
<i>Bartels Trust v. United States,</i> 88 Fed. Cl. 105 (2009)	23
<i>Bennett v. Sw. Airlines Co.,</i> 484 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams,</i> 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	6, 15
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.,</i> 486 U.S. 800 (1988)	13
<i>Corley v. Jackson Police Dep’t,</i> 755 F.2d 1207 (5th Cir. 1985)	23
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh,</i> 547 U.S. 677 (2006)	5, 6, 10
<i>Firefighters Local No. 93 v. City of Cleveland,</i> 478 U.S. 501 (1986)	7, 18, 19
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr.,</i> 463 U.S. 1 (1983)	6, 9, 14, 15
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.,</i> 545 U.S. 308 (2005)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Gully v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 299 U.S. 109 (1936)	10
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	20
<i>Holmes Group, Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys., Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002)	6, 15, 17
<i>In re the Application of Cnty. Collector</i> , 96 F.3d 890 (7th Cir. 1996)	7, 18, 19
<i>Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs v. Cnty. of Plumas</i> , 559 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	9
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989)	22, 23
<i>Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986)	10
<i>MSOF Corp. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 295 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Public Svc. Comm'n v. Wycoff Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 237 (1952)	15, 16, 17
<i>Richards v. Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996)	20

<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank of La.</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998)	6, 7, 14, 19
<i>Singh v. Duane Morris LLP</i> , 538 F.3d 334 (7th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 667 (1950)	15, 17
<i>Syngenta Crop Prot., Inc. v. Henson</i> , 537 U.S. 28 (2002)	19
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	8, 21, 23
<i>United States v. ITT Cont'l Baking Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 223 (1975)	19

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1338	13
28 U.S.C. § 1441	1, 3, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1651	4
33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1387	2, 20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(n)	22

REGULATIONS

68 Fed. Reg. 68651-02 (Dec. 9, 2003) 2, 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 40 (1982) . 21

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 62 (1982) . 22

Richard D. Freer, *Of Rules and Standards:
Reconciling Statutory Limitations on “Arising
Under” Jurisdiction*, 82 In. L.J. 309 (2007) . . 12
